



\$~70

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 3368/2025**
TAPAN @ MANNU

.....Petitioner
Through: Ms. Nisha Priya Bhatia, Mr.
Rakesh Kumar Yadav, Advs.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI
.....Respondent
Through: Mr. Tarang Srivastava, APP for
State.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

% **ORDER**
14.05.2025

CRL.M.A. 14829/2025, CRL.M.A. 14827/2025, CRL.M.A. 14828/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Applications stand disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 3368/2025

3. This is a petition under Sections 528 and 47 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 filed by the petitioner seeking a declaration that the petitioner's arrest dated 14.06.2024 is illegal, being in violation of Article 22 of the Constitution of India.
4. Issue notice.

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 23/05/2025 at 12:58:38



5. Mr. Tarang Srivastava, learned APP accepts notice and seeks time to file the status report.
6. Let the status report be filed at least a week before the next date of hearing.
7. List on 25.08.2025.

SHALINDER KAUR, J

MAY 14, 2025/SU/SG

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 23/05/2025 at 12:58:38